BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORATL 5CIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Malter of the Accusation Against: Casc No. 200-2014-000323
KATHARINE W, O'DONNELL
101 Kinross Drive, Apt. 2
Walnui Creek, CA 94598-2132

Associate Clinical Social Worker
Regisiration No, ASW 59584

Respondent.

DECISION AND GRDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of Registration and Order 1s hereby adopted by the
Board of Behavioral Sciences, Department of Consumier Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective on  December 18, 2015

[tis so ORDERED November 18, 2015

i Mastsi

FOR THE BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
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3. Respondent is represented in this proceeding by attorney David Briggs, whose
address 15: 910 Coust Street Martinez, CA 94553,

JURISDICTION

4, On or about July 28, 2015, the Board issued a decision in a matter entitled In the
Matter of the Accusation Against Katharine W. O'Donnell, Case No. 200-2014-000323. The
decision became effective on August 27, 2015 and required Respendent Lo serve a [ive (5) year
probation term that includes Probation Conditions #1-23. The decision is attached hereto as
Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

5. Condition 19 of the Board’s decision in Case No. 200-2014-000323 states:

License Surrender. Following the effective date of this decision, il respondent
ceases practicing due to retirement or health reasons, or is otherwise unable to satis{y
the terms and conditions of probation, respondent may voluntatily request the
surrender of her registration/license to the Board. The Board reserves the right 1o
evaluate the respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion whether to grant the
request or to take any other action deemed appropriate and reasonable under the
circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, respondent shatl within 30
calendar days deliver respondent’s registration/license and certificate and if
applicable wall certificate to the Board or its designee and respondent shall no longer
cngage in any practice for which a license is required. Upon formal acceptance of the
tendered license, respondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of
probation.

Voluntary suirender of respondent’s registration/license shall be considered (o be a
disciplinary action and shall become a part of respondent’s license history with the
Board. Respondent may not petition the Board for reinstatement of the surrendered
license. Should respondent at any time after voluntary surrender ever reapply to the
Board for licensure respondent must meet all current requirements for licensure
including, but not limited to, {iling a current application, meeting all current
educational and experience requirements, and taking and passing any and all
examinations required of new applicants.

6. Inaletter dated August 12, 2015, Respondent requested a surrender of her
registration.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

7. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the Decision in Case No. 200-2014-
GH0323. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of this Stipulated

Surrender of Registration and Order and vnderstands that this Stipalated Surtender of

Stipulated Surren Petcaitom sl Order







QRDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Associate Clinical Social Worker Registration No, ASW
59584, issucd to Respondent Katharine W. O°Donnell {Respondent), is surrendered and accepted
by the Board of Behavioral Sciences.

L. The surrender of Respondent's Associate Clinical Social Worker Registration and the
acceptance of the surrendered registration by the Board shall constitute the imposition of
discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record ol the discipline and shall
become a parl of Respondent's registration history with the Board.

2. Respondent shall lose ail rights and privileges as a Associate Clinical Social Worker
in California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order.

3. If Respondent ever files an application with the Board for registration or licensure,
Respondent must meet all current requirements including, but not limited to, filing a current
application, meeting all current educational and experience requirements, and taking and passing
any and all examinations required of new applicants.

4 Respondent shall not apply [or registration or licensure [or three (3) years from the
etfective date of the Board's Decision and Order.

5. Respondent further understands and agrees that the Board's adoption of her
registration surrender precludes her [rom petitioning the Board for reinstatement of the
surrendered registration.

6. Respondent understands that should she ever apply for registration or licensure as a
Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist, Licensed Climical Social Worker ot any other
registration or licensc issued by the Board or by any other health care licensing agency in the
State of California, alt of the charges and allcgations contained in Accusation No. 200-2014-
000323 shall be deemed to be true, coirect, and admiitted by Respondent for the purpose of any
Statement of [ssues or any other proceeding seeking to deny such application or reapplication.

7. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the
amount of $855.00 prior to issuance of a new regisiraiion or license,

I

stipulated Susrender of Registration and Order







Exhibit A

Decision and Order in Case No. 200-28014-000323



BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CAUIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case Ne. 200-2014-000323

KATHARINE W, O'DONNELL
6925 Chabot Road

Oakland, CA 94618

Associate Clinical Social Worker
Registration No. ASW 59584

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board

of Behavioral Sciences, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter,

This Decision shall become etfective on _pugust 27, 2015

Itisso ORDERED  July 28, 2015
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FOR THE BOARD OF BELLEVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFATRS










14, Respondent agrees that her Associate Clinical Social Worker Registration is subject
to discipline and she agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

11, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Behavioral Sciences.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of
Behavioral Sciences may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or scek
to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. 1Fthe Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadinissible in any fegal
action beiween the pasties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter.

12.  The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF} and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and elfect as the originals.

13, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
inlegrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and cominitments {written or oral}. This Stipulated Selilement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, medified, supplemented, or otherwise changed excepl by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

14, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the partics agree that
the Board may, without further netice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:
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passing any and all cxaminations required of new applicants.

20, Instruction of Coursework Qualifying {or Continuing Education

Respondent shall niot be an instructor of any coursework for continuing education credit
required by any license issued by the Board,

21, Notification to Referral Services

Respondent shall immediately send a copy of this decision to all referral services registered
with the Board in which respondent is a participant. While on probation, respondent shall send &
copy ol this decision to all referrai services registered with the Board that respondent secks to
join,

22, Reimbursement of Probation Program

Respondent shall reimburse the Board for the costs it incurs in monitoring the probation to
ensurce compliance for the duration of the probation period. Reimbursement costs shall be $1200
ner year,

23, Cost Recovery

Respondent shall pay the Board $853.00 as and for the reasonable costs of the investigation
and prosceution of Case No, 200-2014-000323. Respondent shall make the cheek or money order
payable to the Board of Behavioral Sciences and shall indicate on the check or money order that it
is the cest recovery payment for Case No. 200-2014-000323. Any order for payment of cost
recovery shail remain in effect whether or not probation is tolled. Probation shall not terminate
until full payment has been made. Should any part of cost recovery not be paid in accordance
with the outlined payment schedule, respondent shall be considered to be in violation of
probation. A peried of non-practice by respondent shall not relieve respondent of her obligation
tc reimburse the board [or its costs.

Cost recovery must be completed six months prior to the tennination of probation. A
payment plan authorized by the Board may be extended at the discretion of the Enforcement
Manager bascd an good cause shown by the probationer.
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

PRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attomey General

JUSTIN R, SURBER

Deputy Attorney General

Stale Bar No, 226937
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisee, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (413} 335-5437
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Aitornevs for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case Neo, 200-2014-0003273

KATHERINT \V. O'DONNELL
6925 Chabot Road
Gakland, CA 94618 ACCUSATION

Associate Clinical Soeial Worker
Registration No. ASWW 59554

Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Kim Madsen (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as

the Executive Ofticer of the Board of Behavioral Seiences, Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. On or about Oclober 24, 2013, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issued Associate
Clinical Social Worker Registration Number ASW 59584 to Katherine W. O'Donrell
(Respondent). The Associate Clinical Social Worker Registration expired on October 31, 2014,

and has not been renawed,

JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Behavioral Sciences {Board),
Department of Consumer Alfairs, under the authority of the following Lews, All section
references are to the Business and Profussions Code unless otherwise indicated,

Aceusativ
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4. Section 4996.11 ol the Code states that "{t}he board may suspend or reveke the
license of any person who is guilty on the grounds set forth in Section 4992.3. The proceadings
for the suspension or revocation of licenses under this article shall be conducted in accordance
with Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of'the
Government Code, and the board shall have all the powers granted in that chapter.”

5. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the
suspension/expiration/surrender/cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of
jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may
be renewed, restored. reissued or reinstated,

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

G, Section 4992.3 of the Code states:
"The board may deny a license or a registration, or may suspend or revoke the license or
registration of a licensee or registrant if he or she has been guilty of unprofessional conduct.

Unprofessional conduct includes, but is not limited to, the following:

"(¢) Administering to himself or herself any controlied substance or using any of the
dangerous drugs speeified in Section 4022 or any alccholic beverage to the extent, or in a manner,
a5 10 be dangerous or injurious to the person applying for a regisiration or license or holding a
registration or license under this chapter, or to any other person, or to the public, or, to the extent
that the use Impairs the ability of the person applying for or holding a vegistration or license o
conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the registration or license. The board
shall deny an application [or a registration or license ov revoke the license or registration of any
person who uses or offers to use drugs in the cowurse of performing clinical social work. This
provision does not apply to any person also licensad as a physician and surgeon under Chapter 3
(commencing with Scction 2000) or the Osteopathic Act who lawfully prescribes drugs to a
natient under his or her care,
fil
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COSTS
7. Section 125.3 ol the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a viclation or viclations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dangerous use of Aleohol )

3. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4992.3, subsection (¢}, of
the Code in that Respondent consumed aleohol in a manner that was dangercus or injuricus to
herself and/or ancther, The circumstances are as follows:

a.  Onorabout December 2, 2013, Respondent consumed alcohol while serving as a
nanny for two children under four years of age. Respondent passed out and was found to have a
Blood alechol fevel of 36 percent. Respondent passed out while the gas on the stave was on but
not ignited.

b.  Respondent was charged in Contra Costa Superior Court Case No. 1-168002-4 with
violating penal Code sections 273a(a), willful child endangerment, as a result of the occurrences
of December 2, 2013, as describad in paragraph 7(a) above. On or about September 24, 2014,
Respondent entered into a pre-trial diversion program pursuant to Penal Code section 1000.12.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional conduct)

9. Respondent js subject to disciplinary action under section 4992.3 of the code in that
Respondent was invelved in unprofessional eonduct. The eircumstlances are described in
paragraph 7, above,

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Bourd of Behavioral Sciences issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Avsociate Clinieal Social Worker Registration Number ASW

50584, tssued to Katherine W, Q'Donne

Avccusation
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2. Qrdering Katherine W. O'Donnell to pay the Board of Behavioral Sciences the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3;

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

Ko M
DATED: _Jgauaryv 14, 2015 e /%&%

M MADSEN

Exeacutive Officer

Board of Behavioral Sciences
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainani

SF2015400020
411741285 doc

Accusation





